PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY [ΔΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
Zeke Eller		02/11/2012			
John William Hall		02/13/2012			
Robert S. Kellar			03/14/2012		
Rachel Lynn Simmons	;		02/13/2012		
Bart Dolmatch			02/15/2012		
Robert J. Radford			02/24/2012		
· · · ·					
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Merit Medical Sys	tems, Inc.			
Street Address:	1600 West Merit F	Parkway			
City:	South Jordan				
	UTAH				
	84111				
PROPERTY NUMBER	pe	Number			
	pe	Number 60444			
PROPERTY NUMBER	pe 1336				
PROPERTY NUMBER: Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	pe 1336	60444			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	pe 1336 DATA	60444 99			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone:	pe 1336 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313	60444 99			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	pe 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards@	60444 99 1	<i>will be sent</i>		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	pe 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards@ <i>e sent to the e-mai</i> MERIT MED	60444 99 1 ©STOEL.COM <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i>			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe 1330 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards@ e sent to the e-main MERIT MED ONE UTAH (60444 99 1 DSTOEL.COM <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> ICAL SYSTEMS, INC. C/O STOEL RI CENTER	<i>will be sent</i>		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards@ e sent to the e-main MERIT MED ONE UTAH 0 201 SOUTH	60444 99 1 DSTOEL.COM <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> ICAL SYSTEMS, INC. C/O STOEL RI CENTER MAIN STREET SUITE 1100			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	pe 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards@ e sent to the e-main MERIT MED ONE UTAH 0 201 SOUTH	60444 99 1 DSTOEL.COM <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> ICAL SYSTEMS, INC. C/O STOEL RI CENTER			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe 1336 DATA (801)578-699 801-328-313 msbethards(e sent to the e-main MERIT MED ONE UTAH (201 SOUTH SALT LAKE	60444 99 1 DSTOEL.COM <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> ICAL SYSTEMS, INC. C/O STOEL RI CENTER MAIN STREET SUITE 1100			

501860733

REEL: 027900 FRAME: 0643

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew S. Bethards
Total Attachments: 7 source=54202assignment#page1.tif source=54202assignment#page2.tif source=54202assignment#page3.tif source=54202assignment#page4.tif source=54202assignment#page5.tif source=54202assignment#page6.tif source=54202assignment#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Zeke Eller, of 3227 McKinney Avenue #20-D, Dallas, TX 75204, John William Hall, of 981 South Parkway Drive, North Salt Lake, UT 84054, Robert S. Kellar, of 708 North Fox Hill Road, Flagstaff, AZ 86004, Rachel Lynn Simmons, of 1128 South Oakridge Lane, Bountiful, UT 84010, Robert J. Radford, of 38366 Nebo Drive, Fremont, CA 94536 and Bart Dolmatch, of 3812 Colgate Avenue, Dallas, TX 75225 ("ASSIGNORS"), have made inventions described in a United States patent application entitled ELECTROSPUN PTFE COATED STENT AND METHOD OF USE, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2012, and allotted Application No. 13/360,444; and

WHEREAS, Merit Medical Systems, Inc., a Utah corporation, having a place of business at 1600 West Merit Parkway, South Jordan, UT 84095 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

71156622.1 0037621-54202

PATENT REEL: 027900 FRAME: 0645

Executed at \underline{Dallas} , State of \underline{TX} , this \underline{llas} day of \underline{Feb} ,

20/2

STATE OF \underline{Texas}) County of \underline{Dallas}) ss. This $\underline{II^{H}}$ day of \underline{Feb} , 2012, before me personally came the above-named Zeke Eller, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will. SUNDEEP C. PATEL Notary Public for <u>Texas</u> My commission expires: <u>Oct 22, 20</u>15 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES October 22, 2015 Executed at _____, State of _____, this ____ day of _____, 20___. John William Hall STATE OF _____)) ss. County of _____) This _____ day of ______, 20___, before me personally came the above-named John William Hall, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

Notary Public for	
My commission expires:	

2

	Executed at	, State of	, this	day of	
20					
			.,		
		Zeke Eller	•		

STATE OF)
) ss.
County of)

This _____ day of _____, 20__, before me personally came the above-named Zeke Eller, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

> Notary Public for My commission expires: _____

Executed at South Jorda, State of Utah, this 13 day of January, 2012-

John William Hall

STATE OF <u>Utuh</u>) County of <u>Sout Lake</u>) ss. This <u>13</u> day of <u>tebruary</u>, 2012, before me personally came the above-named John William Hall, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.



Aud Wagner Notary Public for <u>state</u> og Utan My commission expires: July 24, 2015

71156622.1 0037621-54202

2

Executed at <u>Flagstaff</u>, State of <u>Arizona</u>, this <u>14</u> day of <u>March</u>,

20/2.

Robert S. Kellar

STATE OF <u>Arizona</u>)) ss. County of <u>Coconivo</u>)

This 14th day of March, 2012, before me personally came the above-named Robert S. Kellar, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will. Λ

	RICK NEVIUS Notary Public - Arizona Coconino County My Commission Expires June 21, 2015	Notary My co	Public for <u>Bank</u> mmission expires:	of America June 21, 2015	
Exect 20	uted at	_, State of	, this	day of	
		Rache	Lynn Simmons		

This _____ day of _____, 20__, before me personally came the above-named Rachel Lynn Simmons, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

> Notary Public for _____ My commission expires: _____

3

PATENT REEL: 027900 FRAME: 0648

	Executed at _	, State of	, this	day of,
20				

Robert S. Kellar

This _____ day of _____, 20__, before me personally came the above-named Robert S. Kellar, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

> Notary Public for _____ My commission expires: _____

Executed at South Lorday State of Utrh, this 13 day of February, 2012

Rachel Lynn Simmons

STATE OF <u>Utrh</u>) County of <u>Salt Lake</u>) ss.

This 13 day of Fibruary, 2012, before me personally came the above-named Rachel Lynn Simmons, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.



Judy Wagner Notary Public for <u>State of Utan</u> My commission expires: <u>Jah 24, 2015</u>

71156622.1 0037621-54202

PATENT REEL: 027900 FRAME: 0649 Robert J. Radford

STATE OF)	
County of)	SS.
This	day of	, 20, before me personally came the above-named
Robert J. Radfo	ord, who acknow	vledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of
his or her own	free will.	

Notary Public for ______ My commission expires: ______

Bart Dolmatch

STATE OF <u>lexas</u>) State of <u>lexas</u>) County of <u>lattas</u>) This <u>15⁴</u> day of <u>Jebnuary</u>, 20_, before me personally came the above-named Bart Dolmatch, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

Kindh Jounta Notary Public for _ Wallas

Notary Public for $\underline{\qquad}$ My commission expires: $\underline{\qquad} 2 - 26 - 2013$

STOEL RIVES LLP One Utah Center Suite 1100 201 S Main Street Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904 Telephone: (801) 328-3131 Facsimile: (801) 578-6999 Attorney Docket No.: 37621/47715



T.J. Cachor

STATE OF <u>(alj fornig</u>) ss. County of <u>flameda</u>) This <u>24</u> day of <u>February</u>, 20/2, before me personally came the above-named Robert J. Radford, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.



Notary Public for Alameda County CA -My commission expires: 1 an 26

Bart Dolmatch

STATE OF _____)) ss. County of _____)

This _____ day of ______, 20__, before me personally came the above-named Bart Dolmatch, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

STOEL RIVES LLP One Utah Center Suite 1100 201 S Main Street Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904 Telephone: (801) 328-3131 Facsimile: (801) 578-6999 Attorney Docket No.: 37621/47715

71156622.1 0037621-54202

RECORDED: 03/21/2012